
SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Entry list by number

No. Driver Passenger Skill Club Championship Car cc Class

1 Nick Boyd Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Nissan Micra 998 B

2 David O'Neill Street Novice Devizes and District Kia Picanto 1086 B

4 Richard Olsen Expert MMKMC Mazda MX-5 1800 E

5 Alan Wakeman Expert Bath/FDMC/BTRDA FDMC Solo Challenge Peugeot 205 GTi 1580 C

6 Joe Ingleby Graham Ingleby Young Driver Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Kia Soul 1591 C

7 Peter Manning Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Austin Mini 1275 B

8 Neil Costen Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Caterham 360 2000 F

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Expert SCC, TWMC ASWMC Honda S2000 1997 E

10 Rebecca Challis Joel Challis Young Driver Southern Car Club Toyota Aygo 998 B

11 Aamir Ismailjee Novice Southern Car Club Honda S2000 1997 E

13 Vlad Melentev Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

14 David Turner Expert Farnborough & District MC Mazda MX-5 1840 E

15 Emma Olsen Expert MMKMC Mazda MX-5 1800 E

16 Vernon Hibberd Novice Farnborough & District MC ASWMC Fiat Panda CLX 1108 B

17 Graham Ingleby Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Kia Soul 1591 C

19 Alex Hanley Novice Southern Car Club Subaru Impreza Turbo 1994 D

20 Keith Pettit Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Austin Healey Sprite 1275 F

21 James Matons Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge BMW M2 3000 D

22 Mathias Hansen Expert BTRDA Mazda MX-5 2000 E

23 George Buckley Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

24 Callum Porter Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Novice Southern Car Club FDMC Solo Challenge Porsche Boxster S 3200 E

26 Gavin Watson Novice FDMC ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge MIni Cooper S 1598 D

28 Guy Boyd Novice Bognor Regis MC Nissan Micra 998 B

29 Cristian Muntean Expert Sevenoaks and District Motor Club Toyota MR2 1800 E

31 Christopher Weeks Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Mazda MX-5 1800 E

32 Lesley Knowles Novice Southern Car Club ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge Ford Focus RS 2300 D

33 Derek Stewart Expert Bath ASWMC Mazda MX-5 2000 E

34 Michael Gelyanah Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Tate Parry Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 1600 E

36 Hamish Frater Novice Farnborough & District MC Fiat Panda 999 B

37 Ian Harden Novice Southern Car Club Mini Clubman estate 1600 C

38 David Fooks Toni Fooks Expert Bath MC ASWMC Ford Puma 1679 C

39 Patrick Osiak Lukasz Osiak Young Driver South Oxon Car Club ASWMC Citroen C2 1600 C

40 Sarah Wills Alex Hanley Novice Southern Car Club Subaru Impreza Turbo 1994 D

41 Hayden Reynolds Novice Southern Car Club Ford Fiesta 1242 B

43 Jamie Webb Novice Southern Car Club Peugeot 205 1587 C

44 Michael Noonan Novice Southern Car Club Peugeot 306 GTi-6 1998 C

45 Andrew Ledgeway Novice Southern Car Club ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge Mazda MX-5 1999 E

46 Maria King Novice Southern Car Club Landrover Freelander 1800 F



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Entry list by class

No. Driver Passenger Skill Club Championship Car cc Class

B Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe up to 1400cc

1 Nick Boyd Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Nissan Micra 998 B

2 David O'Neill Street Novice Devizes and District Kia Picanto 1086 B

7 Peter Manning Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Austin Mini 1275 B

10 Rebecca Challis Joel Challis Young Driver Southern Car Club Toyota Aygo 998 B

16 Vernon Hibberd Novice Farnborough & District MC ASWMC Fiat Panda CLX 1108 B

28 Guy Boyd Novice Bognor Regis MC Nissan Micra 998 B

36 Hamish Frater Novice Farnborough & District MC Fiat Panda 999 B

41 Hayden Reynolds Novice Southern Car Club Ford Fiesta 1242 B

C Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe 1401cc up to 2000cc

5 Alan Wakeman Expert Bath/FDMC/BTRDA FDMC Solo Challenge Peugeot 205 GTi 1580 C

6 Joe Ingleby Graham Ingleby Young Driver Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Kia Soul 1591 C

17 Graham Ingleby Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Kia Soul 1591 C

37 Ian Harden Novice Southern Car Club Mini Clubman estate 1600 C

38 David Fooks Toni Fooks Expert Bath MC ASWMC Ford Puma 1679 C

39 Patrick Osiak Lukasz Osiak Young Driver South Oxon Car Club ASWMC Citroen C2 1600 C

43 Jamie Webb Novice Southern Car Club Peugeot 205 1587 C

44 Michael Noonan Novice Southern Car Club Peugeot 306 GTi-6 1998 C

D Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe over 2000cc

19 Alex Hanley Novice Southern Car Club Subaru Impreza Turbo 1994 D

21 James Matons Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge BMW M2 3000 D

26 Gavin Watson Novice FDMC ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge MIni Cooper S 1598 D

32 Lesley Knowles Novice Southern Car Club ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge Ford Focus RS 2300 D

40 Sarah Wills Alex Hanley Novice Southern Car Club Subaru Impreza Turbo 1994 D



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Entry list by class

No. Driver Passenger Skill Club Championship Car cc Class

E Production (open and fixed roof) 2 seat sports cars

4 Richard Olsen Expert MMKMC Mazda MX-5 1800 E

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Expert SCC, TWMC ASWMC Honda S2000 1997 E

11 Aamir Ismailjee Novice Southern Car Club Honda S2000 1997 E

13 Vlad Melentev Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

14 David Turner Expert Farnborough & District MC Mazda MX-5 1840 E

15 Emma Olsen Expert MMKMC Mazda MX-5 1800 E

22 Mathias Hansen Expert BTRDA Mazda MX-5 2000 E

23 George Buckley Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

24 Callum Porter Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Novice Southern Car Club FDMC Solo Challenge Porsche Boxster S 3200 E

29 Cristian Muntean Expert Sevenoaks and District Motor Club Toyota MR2 1800 E

31 Christopher Weeks Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Mazda MX-5 1800 E

33 Derek Stewart Expert Bath ASWMC Mazda MX-5 2000 E

34 Michael Gelyanah Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 2000 E

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Tate Parry Novice Southern Car Club Mazda MX-5 1600 E

45 Andrew Ledgeway Novice Southern Car Club ASWMC and FDMC Solo Challenge Mazda MX-5 1999 E

F All other cars incl low volume sports cars kit cars and others ineligible for A to E

8 Neil Costen Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Caterham 360 2000 F

20 Keith Pettit Expert Farnborough & District MC FDMC Solo Challenge Austin Healey Sprite 1275 F

46 Maria King Novice Southern Car Club Landrover Freelander 1800 F



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Results by test: Test 1

Number Driver Car Class
Run 1

penalty
Run 1
result

Run 2
penalty

Run 2
result

Run 3
penalty

Run 3
result

Test 1 Overall (Class)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 50.5 45.6 45.1 90.7 14 (1)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 51.7 52.2 49.5 101.2 24 (3)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 45.3 44.9 44.0 88.9 13 (8)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 42.3 42.3 42.6 84.6 5 (2)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 65.6 59.3 53.9 113.2 30 (7)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B WT 78.3 WT 75.6 46.3 121.9 32 (5)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 43.4 41.4 40.2 81.6 1 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 43.0 42.8 42.2 85.0 8 (4)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B WT 78.3 2 60.5 50.6 111.1 29 (4)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 55.6 WT 71.6 WT 70.7 126.3 35 (16)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E WT 73.0 51.9 WT 70.7 122.6 34 (15)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E WT 73.0 43.2 41.9 85.1 9 (5)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 49.6 47.4 47.0 94.4 18 (10)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B WT 78.3 WT 75.6 46.4 122.0 33 (6)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 53.2 WT 71.5 51.7 104.9 27 (6)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D 45.2 50.8 43.3 88.5 11 (1)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 42.3 40.9 40.9 81.8 2 (2)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D WT 75.2 WT 80.8 WT 73.3 148.5 40 (5)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 43.5 41.6 40.7 82.3 3 (1)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 44.7 WT 71.6 44.1 88.8 12 (7)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E WT 73.0 1 51.5 46.7 98.2 21 (12)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E 51.6 1 57.9 49.7 101.3 25 (14)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D WT 75.2 72.7 54.5 127.2 36 (4)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 48.3 45.7 WT 75.1 94.0 17 (2)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 1 54.1 42.3 42.4 84.7 6 (2)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 43.3 44.3 42.8 86.1 10 (6)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 56.4 51.2 49.5 100.7 23 (2)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 43.1 41.8 1 46.3 84.9 7 (3)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E WT 73.0 52.5 47.2 99.7 22 (13)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 1 55.5 48.2 45.5 93.7 16 (9)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B WT 78.3 WT 75.6 59.0 134.6 37 (7)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 62.2 1 63.1 58.4 120.6 31 (8)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 42.6 41.5 41.4 82.9 4 (1)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 1 49.2 44.0 1 50.2 93.2 15 (3)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 61.5 51.9 1 58.2 110.1 28 (3)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B WT 78.3 WT 75.6 66.6 142.2 39 (8)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 69.7 1 56.5 47.0 103.5 26 (5)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 47.8 47.1 48.4 94.9 19 (4)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E 49.1 48.3 47.2 95.5 20 (11)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F WT 72.3 MAX 70.9 MAX 70.2 141.1 38 (3)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Results by test: Test 2

Number Driver Car Class
Run 1

penalty
Run 1
result

Run 2
penalty

Run 2
result

Run 3
penalty

Run 3
result

Test 2 Overall (Class)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B WT 75.9 WT 74.2 NR 74.8 149.0 37 (8)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 57.8 50.6 49.9 100.5 21 (3)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 46.4 44.1 43.7 87.8 13 (8)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 42.3 41.9 41.8 83.7 6 (2)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C WT 72.3 54.9 1 58.0 112.9 26 (5)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B 66.0 56.6 44.8 101.4 23 (4)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 41.2 40.0 40.0 80.0 1 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 43.8 41.7 41.9 83.6 5 (2)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 50.5 48.1 1 51.9 98.6 20 (2)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 52.4 48.5 56.2 100.9 22 (13)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E 50.1 46.3 45.9 92.2 16 (10)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 42.0 44.9 WT 70.1 86.9 11 (7)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 52.6 48.6 46.9 95.5 18 (12)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 45.9 44.2 44.9 89.1 14 (1)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 2 68.3 WT 71.5 51.8 120.1 29 (8)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D WT 82.7 WT 78.7 WT 78.3 157.0 39 (5)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 41.1 41.2 41.3 82.3 3 (2)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D WT 82.7 WT 78.7 WT 78.3 157.0 39 (5)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 41.2 41.0 40.1 81.1 2 (1)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 44.8 43.3 42.8 86.1 10 (6)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.2 WT 71.0 50.6 121.6 31 (15)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E WT 71.2 WT 71.0 WT 70.1 141.1 36 (16)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D WT 82.7 67.3 54.9 122.2 32 (3)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B WT 75.9 54.2 WT 74.8 129.0 34 (6)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 43.9 43.4 42.4 85.8 9 (5)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 43.0 42.0 43.5 85.0 8 (4)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 52.7 48.7 48.3 97.0 19 (1)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 41.5 42.6 42.5 84.0 7 (3)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.2 WT 71.0 49.7 120.7 30 (14)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.2 47.0 45.2 92.2 15 (10)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B NR 75.9 NR 74.2 NR 74.8 149.0 37 (8)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 59.9 1 64.4 58.2 118.1 27 (6)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 42.5 41.5 41.3 82.8 4 (1)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 43.6 1 49.6 43.6 87.2 12 (3)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 53.1 WT 78.7 50.6 103.7 25 (2)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B WT 75.9 62.3 61.8 124.1 33 (5)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 50.1 58.5 53.1 103.2 24 (4)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C WT 72.3 NR 71.5 48.1 119.6 28 (7)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.2 47.9 46.5 94.4 17 (11)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F MAX 71.1 WT 70.0 WT 70.0 140.0 35 (3)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Results by test: Test 3

Number Driver Car Class
Run 1

penalty
Run 1
result

Run 2
penalty

Run 2
result

Run 3
penalty

Run 3
result

Test 3 Overall (Class)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 46.9 45.1 46.4 91.5 18 (2)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 51.9 50.2 50.0 100.2 28 (6)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 43.9 43.9 43.4 87.3 12 (8)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 42.5 42.3 42.1 84.4 7 (2)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 1 64.1 54.8 WT 71.9 118.9 35 (8)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B 49.4 46.1 46.3 92.4 20 (4)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 43.0 42.1 41.7 83.8 3 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 43.2 42.1 41.6 83.7 2 (2)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 51.3 47.2 49.3 96.5 26 (5)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 59.6 52.8 WT 70.8 112.4 32 (14)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.5 48.9 47.2 96.1 24 (11)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 42.5 41.7 42.7 84.2 5 (3)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 48.8 46.9 46.9 93.8 21 (10)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 47.5 45.9 46.3 92.2 19 (3)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 51.4 50.2 49.4 99.6 27 (6)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D 45.4 44.8 45.7 90.2 15 (1)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 42.3 42.2 41.7 83.9 4 (2)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D WT 75.4 WT 74.8 55.3 130.1 39 (5)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 41.5 42.2 40.8 82.3 1 (1)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 45.0 43.2 42.7 85.9 11 (7)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E 53.3 46.0 44.9 90.9 17 (9)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E WT 71.5 WT 71.7 45.9 117.4 34 (15)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D 52.8 49.6 46.2 95.8 23 (2)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 46.7 45.1 44.8 89.9 14 (1)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 43.4 41.9 45.5 85.3 10 (6)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 44.2 42.6 42.2 84.8 8 (5)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D WT 75.4 51.2 50.8 102.0 29 (3)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 43.1 42.2 42.6 84.8 9 (5)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.5 55.0 51.1 106.1 30 (13)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 49.3 1 51.2 47.2 96.5 25 (12)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B NR 76.7 NR 75.1 NR 74.8 149.9 40 (8)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 61.9 58.3 56.0 114.3 33 (7)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 42.9 42.4 41.9 84.3 6 (1)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 44.1 43.7 1 56.2 87.8 13 (3)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 52.9 1 57.8 53.3 106.2 31 (4)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B 62.1 61.2 61.6 122.8 37 (7)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 49.6 46.0 47.9 93.9 22 (5)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 46.5 45.5 45.3 90.8 16 (4)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E WT 71.5 WT 71.7 48.2 119.7 36 (16)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F 62.8 62.0 61.0 123.0 38 (3)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Results by test: Test 4

Number Driver Car Class
Run 1

penalty
Run 1
result

Run 2
penalty

Run 2
result

Run 3
penalty

Run 3
result

Test 4 Overall (Class)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 47.7 46.3 46.0 92.3 12 (1)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B WT 77.7 54.2 52.5 106.7 29 (5)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 46.8 46.6 55.3 93.4 14 (8)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 43.7 43.7 1 48.9 87.4 5 (1)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 56.7 1 60.6 54.4 111.1 30 (7)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B WT 77.7 WT 76.3 WT 76.0 152.3 38 (8)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 43.4 41.9 41.9 83.8 1 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 44.2 43.8 43.7 87.5 6 (4)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 51.5 48.5 50.2 98.7 21 (4)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E WT 72.5 51.4 49.2 100.6 25 (14)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E WT 72.5 WT 72.4 47.6 120.0 34 (15)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 45.6 43.9 43.6 87.5 7 (4)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 48.7 48.6 49.1 97.3 18 (10)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 50.7 WT 76.3 48.0 98.7 22 (4)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 52.2 WT 73.7 53.2 105.4 27 (6)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D WT 85.1 WT 83.7 49.2 132.9 36 (4)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 43.6 43.9 43.4 87.0 4 (2)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D WT 85.1 WT 83.7 WT 79.2 162.9 40 (5)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 42.5 42.4 42.6 84.9 2 (1)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 45.9 44.7 44.4 89.1 9 (5)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E 49.2 WT 72.4 49.3 98.5 19 (12)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E 50.3 48.4 48.8 97.2 16 (9)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D 55.1 55.0 49.9 104.9 26 (1)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 49.3 46.8 46.9 93.7 15 (2)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 45.6 44.4 48.8 90.0 11 (7)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 45.1 44.4 1 49.4 89.5 10 (6)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 57.2 53.7 52.4 106.1 28 (2)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 44.3 43.4 43.6 87.0 3 (2)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E WT 72.5 WT 72.4 56.6 129.0 35 (16)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 52.8 47.5 WT 72.6 100.3 24 (13)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B NR 77.7 NR 76.3 NR 76.0 152.3 38 (8)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 61.4 59.3 57.6 116.9 32 (8)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 45.1 44.8 43.6 88.4 8 (2)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 46.7 46.3 46.7 93.0 13 (3)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D WT 85.1 55.2 1 56.1 111.3 31 (3)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B 62.1 58.8 59.9 118.7 33 (6)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 49.2 48.1 49.2 97.3 17 (4)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 51.3 56.8 48.7 100.0 23 (5)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E 48.9 49.6 NR 72.6 98.5 19 (12)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F MAX 73.4 WT 71.9 WT 71.9 143.8 37 (3)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Overall results by start number

Number Driver Car Class Test 1 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 2 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 3 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 4 Total Overall (Class)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 90.7 90.7 14 (1) 149.0 239.7 33 (6) 91.5 331.2 30 (6) 92.3 423.5 25 (5)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 101.2 101.2 24 (3) 100.5 201.7 18 (1) 100.2 301.9 18 (1) 106.7 408.6 23 (4)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 88.9 88.9 13 (8) 87.8 176.7 12 (8) 87.3 264.0 12 (8) 93.4 357.4 12 (8)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 84.6 84.6 5 (2) 83.7 168.3 5 (2) 84.4 252.7 6 (2) 87.4 340.1 6 (2)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 113.2 113.2 30 (7) 112.9 226.1 30 (7) 118.9 345.0 33 (7) 111.1 456.1 32 (7)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B 121.9 121.9 32 (5) 101.4 223.3 28 (5) 92.4 315.7 26 (5) 152.3 468.0 34 (6)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 81.6 81.6 1 (1) 80.0 161.6 1 (1) 83.8 245.4 1 (1) 83.8 329.2 1 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 85.0 85.0 8 (4) 83.6 168.6 6 (2) 83.7 252.3 5 (2) 87.5 339.8 5 (2)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 111.1 111.1 29 (4) 98.6 209.7 20 (2) 96.5 306.2 21 (3) 98.7 404.9 18 (2)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 126.3 126.3 35 (16) 100.9 227.2 31 (15) 112.4 339.6 32 (15) 100.6 440.2 29 (14)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E 122.6 122.6 34 (15) 92.2 214.8 24 (12) 96.1 310.9 24 (13) 120.0 430.9 27 (13)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 85.1 85.1 9 (5) 86.9 172.0 10 (6) 84.2 256.2 10 (6) 87.5 343.7 8 (4)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 94.4 94.4 18 (10) 95.5 189.9 15 (11) 93.8 283.7 15 (10) 97.3 381.0 14 (9)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 122.0 122.0 33 (6) 89.1 211.1 21 (3) 92.2 303.3 19 (2) 98.7 402.0 17 (1)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 104.9 104.9 27 (6) 120.1 225.0 29 (6) 99.6 324.6 28 (6) 105.4 430.0 26 (6)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D 88.5 88.5 11 (1) 157.0 245.5 35 (3) 90.2 335.7 31 (3) 132.9 468.6 35 (4)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 81.8 81.8 2 (2) 82.3 164.1 3 (2) 83.9 248.0 3 (2) 87.0 335.0 3 (2)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D 148.5 148.5 40 (5) 157.0 305.5 40 (5) 130.1 435.6 40 (5) 162.9 598.5 40 (5)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 82.3 82.3 3 (1) 81.1 163.4 2 (1) 82.3 245.7 2 (1) 84.9 330.6 2 (1)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 88.8 88.8 12 (7) 86.1 174.9 11 (7) 85.9 260.8 11 (7) 89.1 349.9 11 (7)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E 98.2 98.2 21 (12) 121.6 219.8 25 (13) 90.9 310.7 23 (12) 98.5 409.2 24 (12)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E 101.3 101.3 25 (14) 141.1 242.4 34 (16) 117.4 359.8 36 (16) 97.2 457.0 33 (16)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D 127.2 127.2 36 (4) 122.2 249.4 36 (4) 95.8 345.2 34 (4) 104.9 450.1 30 (3)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 94.0 94.0 17 (2) 129.0 223.0 27 (4) 89.9 312.9 25 (4) 93.7 406.6 21 (3)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 84.7 84.7 6 (2) 85.8 170.5 8 (4) 85.3 255.8 8 (4) 90.0 345.8 10 (6)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 86.1 86.1 10 (6) 85.0 171.1 9 (5) 84.8 255.9 9 (5) 89.5 345.4 9 (5)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 100.7 100.7 23 (2) 97.0 197.7 17 (1) 102.0 299.7 16 (1) 106.1 405.8 20 (1)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 84.9 84.9 7 (3) 84.0 168.9 7 (3) 84.8 253.7 7 (3) 87.0 340.7 7 (3)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E 99.7 99.7 22 (13) 120.7 220.4 26 (14) 106.1 326.5 29 (14) 129.0 455.5 31 (15)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 93.7 93.7 16 (9) 92.2 185.9 14 (9) 96.5 282.4 14 (9) 100.3 382.7 15 (10)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B 134.6 134.6 37 (7) 149.0 283.6 39 (8) 149.9 433.5 39 (8) 152.3 585.8 39 (8)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 120.6 120.6 31 (8) 118.1 238.7 32 (8) 114.3 353.0 35 (8) 116.9 469.9 36 (8)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 82.9 82.9 4 (1) 82.8 165.7 4 (1) 84.3 250.0 4 (1) 88.4 338.4 4 (1)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 93.2 93.2 15 (3) 87.2 180.4 13 (3) 87.8 268.2 13 (3) 93.0 361.2 13 (3)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 110.1 110.1 28 (3) 103.7 213.8 22 (2) 106.2 320.0 27 (2) 111.3 431.3 28 (2)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B 142.2 142.2 39 (8) 124.1 266.3 37 (7) 122.8 389.1 37 (7) 118.7 507.8 37 (7)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 103.5 103.5 26 (5) 103.2 206.7 19 (4) 93.9 300.6 17 (4) 97.3 397.9 16 (4)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 94.9 94.9 19 (4) 119.6 214.5 23 (5) 90.8 305.3 20 (5) 100.0 405.3 19 (5)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E 95.5 95.5 20 (11) 94.4 189.9 16 (11) 119.7 309.6 22 (11) 98.5 408.1 22 (11)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F 141.1 141.1 38 (3) 140.0 281.1 38 (3) 123.0 404.1 38 (3) 143.8 547.9 38 (3)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Overall results by finishing order

Number Driver Car Class Test 1 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 2 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 3 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 4 Total Overall (Class)

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 81.6 81.6 1 (1) 80.0 161.6 1 (1) 83.8 245.4 1 (1) 83.8 329.2 1 (1)

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 82.3 82.3 3 (1) 81.1 163.4 2 (1) 82.3 245.7 2 (1) 84.9 330.6 2 (1)

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 81.8 81.8 2 (2) 82.3 164.1 3 (2) 83.9 248.0 3 (2) 87.0 335.0 3 (2)

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 82.9 82.9 4 (1) 82.8 165.7 4 (1) 84.3 250.0 4 (1) 88.4 338.4 4 (1)

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 85.0 85.0 8 (4) 83.6 168.6 6 (2) 83.7 252.3 5 (2) 87.5 339.8 5 (2)

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 84.6 84.6 5 (2) 83.7 168.3 5 (2) 84.4 252.7 6 (2) 87.4 340.1 6 (2)

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 84.9 84.9 7 (3) 84.0 168.9 7 (3) 84.8 253.7 7 (3) 87.0 340.7 7 (3)

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 85.1 85.1 9 (5) 86.9 172.0 10 (6) 84.2 256.2 10 (6) 87.5 343.7 8 (4)

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 86.1 86.1 10 (6) 85.0 171.1 9 (5) 84.8 255.9 9 (5) 89.5 345.4 9 (5)

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 84.7 84.7 6 (2) 85.8 170.5 8 (4) 85.3 255.8 8 (4) 90.0 345.8 10 (6)

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 88.8 88.8 12 (7) 86.1 174.9 11 (7) 85.9 260.8 11 (7) 89.1 349.9 11 (7)

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 88.9 88.9 13 (8) 87.8 176.7 12 (8) 87.3 264.0 12 (8) 93.4 357.4 12 (8)

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 93.2 93.2 15 (3) 87.2 180.4 13 (3) 87.8 268.2 13 (3) 93.0 361.2 13 (3)

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 94.4 94.4 18 (10) 95.5 189.9 15 (11) 93.8 283.7 15 (10) 97.3 381.0 14 (9)

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 93.7 93.7 16 (9) 92.2 185.9 14 (9) 96.5 282.4 14 (9) 100.3 382.7 15 (10)

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 103.5 103.5 26 (5) 103.2 206.7 19 (4) 93.9 300.6 17 (4) 97.3 397.9 16 (4)

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 122.0 122.0 33 (6) 89.1 211.1 21 (3) 92.2 303.3 19 (2) 98.7 402.0 17 (1)

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 111.1 111.1 29 (4) 98.6 209.7 20 (2) 96.5 306.2 21 (3) 98.7 404.9 18 (2)

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 94.9 94.9 19 (4) 119.6 214.5 23 (5) 90.8 305.3 20 (5) 100.0 405.3 19 (5)

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 100.7 100.7 23 (2) 97.0 197.7 17 (1) 102.0 299.7 16 (1) 106.1 405.8 20 (1)

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 94.0 94.0 17 (2) 129.0 223.0 27 (4) 89.9 312.9 25 (4) 93.7 406.6 21 (3)

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E 95.5 95.5 20 (11) 94.4 189.9 16 (11) 119.7 309.6 22 (11) 98.5 408.1 22 (11)

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 101.2 101.2 24 (3) 100.5 201.7 18 (1) 100.2 301.9 18 (1) 106.7 408.6 23 (4)

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E 98.2 98.2 21 (12) 121.6 219.8 25 (13) 90.9 310.7 23 (12) 98.5 409.2 24 (12)

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 90.7 90.7 14 (1) 149.0 239.7 33 (6) 91.5 331.2 30 (6) 92.3 423.5 25 (5)

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 104.9 104.9 27 (6) 120.1 225.0 29 (6) 99.6 324.6 28 (6) 105.4 430.0 26 (6)

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E 122.6 122.6 34 (15) 92.2 214.8 24 (12) 96.1 310.9 24 (13) 120.0 430.9 27 (13)

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 110.1 110.1 28 (3) 103.7 213.8 22 (2) 106.2 320.0 27 (2) 111.3 431.3 28 (2)

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 126.3 126.3 35 (16) 100.9 227.2 31 (15) 112.4 339.6 32 (15) 100.6 440.2 29 (14)

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D 127.2 127.2 36 (4) 122.2 249.4 36 (4) 95.8 345.2 34 (4) 104.9 450.1 30 (3)

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E 99.7 99.7 22 (13) 120.7 220.4 26 (14) 106.1 326.5 29 (14) 129.0 455.5 31 (15)

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 113.2 113.2 30 (7) 112.9 226.1 30 (7) 118.9 345.0 33 (7) 111.1 456.1 32 (7)

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E 101.3 101.3 25 (14) 141.1 242.4 34 (16) 117.4 359.8 36 (16) 97.2 457.0 33 (16)

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B 121.9 121.9 32 (5) 101.4 223.3 28 (5) 92.4 315.7 26 (5) 152.3 468.0 34 (6)

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D 88.5 88.5 11 (1) 157.0 245.5 35 (3) 90.2 335.7 31 (3) 132.9 468.6 35 (4)

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 120.6 120.6 31 (8) 118.1 238.7 32 (8) 114.3 353.0 35 (8) 116.9 469.9 36 (8)

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B 142.2 142.2 39 (8) 124.1 266.3 37 (7) 122.8 389.1 37 (7) 118.7 507.8 37 (7)

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F 141.1 141.1 38 (3) 140.0 281.1 38 (3) 123.0 404.1 38 (3) 143.8 547.9 38 (3)

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B 134.6 134.6 37 (7) 149.0 283.6 39 (8) 149.9 433.5 39 (8) 152.3 585.8 39 (8)

21 James Matons BMW M2 D 148.5 148.5 40 (5) 157.0 305.5 40 (5) 130.1 435.6 40 (5) 162.9 598.5 40 (5)



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Class results by finishing order

Number Driver Car Class Test 1 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 2 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 3 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 4 Total Overall (Class)

B Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe up to 1400cc

16 Vernon Hibberd Fiat Panda CLX B 122.0 122.0 33 6 89.1 211.1 21 3 92.2 303.3 19 2 98.7 402.0 17 1

10 Rebecca Challis Toyota Aygo B 111.1 111.1 29 4 98.6 209.7 20 2 96.5 306.2 21 3 98.7 404.9 18 2

28 Guy Boyd Nissan Micra B 94.0 94.0 17 2 129.0 223.0 27 4 89.9 312.9 25 4 93.7 406.6 21 3

2 David O'Neill Street Kia Picanto B 101.2 101.2 24 3 100.5 201.7 18 1 100.2 301.9 18 1 106.7 408.6 23 4

1 Nick Boyd Nissan Micra B 90.7 90.7 14 1 149.0 239.7 33 6 91.5 331.2 30 6 92.3 423.5 25 5

7 Peter Manning Austin Mini B 121.9 121.9 32 5 101.4 223.3 28 5 92.4 315.7 26 5 152.3 468.0 34 6

41 Hayden Reynolds Ford Fiesta B 142.2 142.2 39 8 124.1 266.3 37 7 122.8 389.1 37 7 118.7 507.8 37 7

36 Hamish Frater Fiat Panda B 134.6 134.6 37 7 149.0 283.6 39 8 149.9 433.5 39 8 152.3 585.8 39 8

C Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe 1401cc up to 2000cc

38 David Fooks Ford Puma C 82.9 82.9 4 1 82.8 165.7 4 1 84.3 250.0 4 1 88.4 338.4 4 1

5 Alan Wakeman Peugeot 205 GTi C 84.6 84.6 5 2 83.7 168.3 5 2 84.4 252.7 6 2 87.4 340.1 6 2

39 Patrick Osiak Citroen C2 C 93.2 93.2 15 3 87.2 180.4 13 3 87.8 268.2 13 3 93.0 361.2 13 3

43 Jamie Webb Peugeot 205 C 103.5 103.5 26 5 103.2 206.7 19 4 93.9 300.6 17 4 97.3 397.9 16 4

44 Michael Noonan Peugeot 306 GTi-6 C 94.9 94.9 19 4 119.6 214.5 23 5 90.8 305.3 20 5 100.0 405.3 19 5

17 Graham Ingleby Kia Soul C 104.9 104.9 27 6 120.1 225.0 29 6 99.6 324.6 28 6 105.4 430.0 26 6

6 Joe Ingleby Kia Soul C 113.2 113.2 30 7 112.9 226.1 30 7 118.9 345.0 33 7 111.1 456.1 32 7

37 Ian Harden Mini Clubman estate C 120.6 120.6 31 8 118.1 238.7 32 8 114.3 353.0 35 8 116.9 469.9 36 8

D Saloon / Estate / 4 seat coupe over 2000cc

32 Lesley Knowles Ford Focus RS D 100.7 100.7 23 2 97.0 197.7 17 1 102.0 299.7 16 1 106.1 405.8 20 1

40 Sarah Wills Subaru Impreza Turbo D 110.1 110.1 28 3 103.7 213.8 22 2 106.2 320.0 27 2 111.3 431.3 28 2

26 Gavin Watson MIni Cooper S D 127.2 127.2 36 4 122.2 249.4 36 4 95.8 345.2 34 4 104.9 450.1 30 3

19 Alex Hanley Subaru Impreza Turbo D 88.5 88.5 11 1 157.0 245.5 35 3 90.2 335.7 31 3 132.9 468.6 35 4

21 James Matons BMW M2 D 148.5 148.5 40 5 157.0 305.5 40 5 130.1 435.6 40 5 162.9 598.5 40 5



SCC / BARC SPRING AUTOSOLO  |  Thruxton  |  27 April 2025 Class results by finishing order

Number Driver Car Class Test 1 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 2 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 3 Subtotal Overall (Class) Test 4 Total Overall (Class)

E Production (open and fixed roof) 2 seat sports cars

22 Mathias Hansen Mazda MX-5 E 82.3 82.3 3 1 81.1 163.4 2 1 82.3 245.7 2 1 84.9 330.6 2 1

9 Dimitris Kontogiannis Honda S2000 E 85.0 85.0 8 4 83.6 168.6 6 2 83.7 252.3 5 2 87.5 339.8 5 2

33 Derek Stewart Mazda MX-5 E 84.9 84.9 7 3 84.0 168.9 7 3 84.8 253.7 7 3 87.0 340.7 7 3

14 David Turner Mazda MX-5 E 85.1 85.1 9 5 86.9 172.0 10 6 84.2 256.2 10 6 87.5 343.7 8 4

31 Christopher Weeks Mazda MX-5 E 86.1 86.1 10 6 85.0 171.1 9 5 84.8 255.9 9 5 89.5 345.4 9 5

29 Cristian Muntean Toyota MR2 E 84.7 84.7 6 2 85.8 170.5 8 4 85.3 255.8 8 4 90.0 345.8 10 6

23 George Buckley Mazda MX-5 E 88.8 88.8 12 7 86.1 174.9 11 7 85.9 260.8 11 7 89.1 349.9 11 7

4 Richard Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 88.9 88.9 13 8 87.8 176.7 12 8 87.3 264.0 12 8 93.4 357.4 12 8

15 Emma Olsen Mazda MX-5 E 94.4 94.4 18 10 95.5 189.9 15 11 93.8 283.7 15 10 97.3 381.0 14 9

35 Simeon Haththotuwegama Mazda MX-5 E 93.7 93.7 16 9 92.2 185.9 14 9 96.5 282.4 14 9 100.3 382.7 15 10

45 Andrew Ledgeway Mazda MX-5 E 95.5 95.5 20 11 94.4 189.9 16 11 119.7 309.6 22 11 98.5 408.1 22 11

24 Callum Porter Mazda MX-5 E 98.2 98.2 21 12 121.6 219.8 25 13 90.9 310.7 23 12 98.5 409.2 24 12

13 Vlad Melentev Mazda MX-5 E 122.6 122.6 34 15 92.2 214.8 24 12 96.1 310.9 24 13 120.0 430.9 27 13

11 Aamir Ismailjee Honda S2000 E 126.3 126.3 35 16 100.9 227.2 31 15 112.4 339.6 32 15 100.6 440.2 29 14

34 Michael Gelyanah Mazda MX-5 E 99.7 99.7 22 13 120.7 220.4 26 14 106.1 326.5 29 14 129.0 455.5 31 15

25 Dimitris Vaxevanakis Porsche Boxster S E 101.3 101.3 25 14 141.1 242.4 34 16 117.4 359.8 36 16 97.2 457.0 33 16

F All other cars incl low volume sports cars kit cars and others ineligible for A to E

8 Neil Costen Caterham 360 F 81.6 81.6 1 1 80.0 161.6 1 1 83.8 245.4 1 1 83.8 329.2 1 1

20 Keith Pettit Austin Healey Sprite F 81.8 81.8 2 2 82.3 164.1 3 2 83.9 248.0 3 2 87.0 335.0 3 2

46 Maria King Landrover Freelander F 141.1 141.1 38 3 140.0 281.1 38 3 123.0 404.1 38 3 143.8 547.9 38 3


